or presentation,  of  a return,  affidavit,  claim,  or otlier  document  that was fraudulent  or false, in

It is further  alleged  that defendants  PARF-IAM  KARBASSI,  HARMINDER  SINGH

DHALIWAL,  and LANA  HASAN  ABUKWEIK,  acted with  tlie intent  to defeat or evade an

11

FELONY  COMP

unreported  tax  liability  exceeding  twenty-five  thousand  dollars  ($25,000)  within  any 12-

consecutive-month  period,  in  violation  of  Revenue  and  Taxation  Code

section  7153.5,  a felony,  to wit:  Failure  to report  and  pay  $68,675  sales  tax  to the California

Department  of  tax  and Fee Administration.